

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD NOVEMBER 10, 2021

No. 21-7003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PROCESS AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA; MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
RESOURCES OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW M. GRAVES

United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE

SARAH CLARK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7216

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-8727

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| GLOSSARY | vi |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 1 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Statutory and Treaty Background | 1 |
| B. Procedural Background | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Court should affirm the district court on the basis that the arbitration exception provides subject-matter jurisdiction here. | 5 |
| II. It is not necessary to reach the question of the United States’ potential implied waiver of sovereign immunity..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)..... | 1 |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) | 8 |
| <i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 7 |
| <i>Carney v. American Univ.</i> , 151 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Corporación Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De. R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración Y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 1, 7 |
| <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 6, 13, 14 |
| <i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)..... | 11 |
| <i>Diag Human, S.E. v. Czech Republic–Ministry of Health</i> , 824 F.3d 131 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) | 11 |
| <i>Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 13 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 11 |
| Treaties: | |
| United Nations Convention on the Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, art. 17, Dec. 2, 2004 (not in force), https://perma.cc/7ZEF-UJWB | 15 |
| Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, https://perma.cc/4Y3P-D4WL | 3, 9 |
| Statutes: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1330 | 1-2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604 | 1-2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) | 2, 10, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) | 3, 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(A)-(C) | 6, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(B) | 6 |
| An Act to Implement the Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Pub. L. No. 100-669, § 2, 102 Stat. 3969, 3969 (1988)..... | 3 |
| Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208 | 3 |

| | |
|--|---|
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, § 4(a), 90 Stat. 2891, 2892-93..... | 2 |
|--|---|

Legislative Materials:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Arbitral Awards: Hearing on H.R. 3106, H.R. 3137, H.R. 4342, and H.R. 4592 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Gov't Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 32 (1986)</i> | 12 |
| 132 Cong. Rec. 28,800 (1986)..... | 11 |
| H.R. 3137, 99th Cong. (1985)..... | 12 |
| H.R. 1888, 100th Cong. (1987)..... | 12 |

Other Authority:

| | |
|--|----|
| Dep't of Justice, <i>Office of Foreign Litigation</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xtB5C (updated Aug. 27, 2021) | 15 |
